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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
S side Shore Road, 18 feet W of ¢/l of
Geranium Place

15™ Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
6™ Councilmanic District
(1503 Shore Road) % BALTIMORE COUNTY

Charles Thomas and Marlene Carmen Acree
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-406-A

% %k ok ok ok ok ok ok k sk % ok *k ok ok K

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Admimstrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles Thomas and
Marlene Carmen Acree. The variance request is for property located at 1503 Shore Road. The
variance request 1s from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners want to construct the in-ground pool in a location that allows
privacy, sunshine and a view of the river. The neighbors at 1501 Shore Road have a pool in the

front yard.
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated April 18, 2007 which contains
restrictions, and from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated March 19, 2007 which

contains restrictions. Copies of these comments are incorporated herein and made a part hereof

the file.
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Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on March 25, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing,
a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by

Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is

no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict cofnpliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ¢

=40

day of April, 2007 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool) in the

front yard in lieu of the required rear yard be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1.

N

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore
County Code).

. This property must comply with the Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations and

Buffer Management Area (BMA) regulations of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA). Specifically, impervious surfaces are limited to 5,445 square feet. Any
impervious surfaces in the 100 foot buffer must meet BMA regulations or obtain a critical
area variance. The lost must also have 15% tree cover.

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

M\N}\j : W
JOHNX V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
County Executive Zoning Commissioner

April 30, 2007

CHARLES THOMAS AND MARLENE CARMEN ACREE
1503 SHORE ROAD
MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 07-406-A
Property: 1503 Shore Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Acree:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
7@ N - WJA(FQ"G
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimerecountyonline.nfo




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property.located at 50 e QHQRE R D.
A | which is presently zoned _D.R. 5 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Depar‘tment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) *‘ILOOf (E:cae)

L O PERMIT AN ACCESE0RY STRuETURE. (iN —GRQU-\(DBFTOD'N THE, :
FRONT NMARD  iN LWEU OF THE REQUIRED REAR. VAED . .

- -
', +
r L L
- - _ - - " . - d * |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, o the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 10 and are to be bounded by the zoning

. regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. , |

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of |
perjury; that I/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which . |
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L.egal Owner(s): !

Name - Type or Pnnt

Signature
A T J E-
ddress glephone NO. Name - Type or Print
71
‘ /11_ .._.,:-‘..MIlr LA TKED ' ANLE |
- City State Zip Code Signature ., , . o )
Attorney For Petitioner: Y [S_ Q_?) 35 ff‘D fE @ﬁp Lﬂo’aq} "3:7 10
AddressDME JQ E{ th Tsphnne No.
[ V |20
Name - Type or Pnnt %itym l - State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name .

Address “Telephone No. Address Telephone NO

City - State Zip Code City State Zip Code
—_—— W — W
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubiic hearing, advertised. as required by the zoning

regulations of Balimore {County and that the property be reposted. '

—

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. w - L}D H Reviewed By __ D J’ Date T

T

L ]
2

REV 10/25/01 ~ DA FARIEIVED US4 Fagser.  Estimated Posting Date _

-

e
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

: : o
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Aftiant(s) is/are
sompetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. -

That the Affian!{s) does/do presently reside at ! So3 .Sl'\. eve E&a.. J/
Address

middle R\)C\’T M d, Al22.0

City State Zp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

K To 51""1.&4:;_‘}-& -Py\e fw_ﬁvo%w& Pae\ ' a \,ec:afl‘gbh

H\.a“‘ Cg“@uaf "hrivac_'.‘ ,Sq..g_us[ﬂfv\e. Q.m.,aQ a View

D'C ‘Ua.e Vivey.

Thet the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additiona! information.

m i%CLM

ignaty e Signature
»LO-CLG."'LE’S [ L\E’ haq S /)—cf'ﬁ*@’ « M MLQU& d S REE
Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print

_--4-*-.-u---*-ﬂ--n------—--’--—---.---n-qn--------.-p-llr------—--hl-ﬂ—---—----—--t--#-—--ﬁ-i-ﬂ*---t-#-#-i--

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this L7 day of _jﬁ&aﬁ | , ﬁw’? , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coudnty aforesaid, personally appeared

C;/)g// ﬁcﬂm) L ree. - PP ptent C&r/m, (icrel-
here

the Afhant(s , personally known or sdtisfactornly identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

- I"FEEFE‘:? o
Netarr BBlic = g
Mmission Expires / _,/ﬁ, /8

REV 70/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 50 Q}:{_QRE: Kp.

which is presently zoned DR —5'5'

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Devé!opment Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) i’{)@ ‘ C@cﬂ)

[0 PER™M T AN ROCESSORY BTRueTVRE { IN-EROUND Poo;-) IN TTHE
FRONT NARD IN LIEU OF -THE REQUIRED Rear. YARD. |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicatea on the Dack
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. -
{ or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {0 be bounded by the zoning
requiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury; that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

. Leqgal Owner SE; . _

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature a ' 'E%gnature B

- X MG.I" €ene cg_rv\d.e o j%c.mi
Address - Telephone No. Nam e or Print :
City : -~ State Zip Code Signature™— - | . ) * '
Attorney For Petitioner: 4 '5 X SL\E" & u LHO ';3(:“ ..3%[ O

Address plephone No.
_ Middle River, Md 21220

Name - Type or Print ity ~ State - Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

—

Signature

Company -~ - Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone NG,
City " State Zip Code City State Zip Code
I S N — e

A Public Heacing aving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baitimaore Ceounty and that the property be reposied.

Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County

Reviewed By_;D.T. L Date_&}@%ﬂ

REV 10/25/01 st 1 E..r DQ p 0 ’] ; Estimated Posting Date Q_PS_}D_Z - _
Fas |

m—

e
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variapce _'

_ NP ¢
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner %of ‘Baltimore County, ‘as

foliows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at |5-63 S (’\-9 Ve R@Q&L

Address

t p 2
Midle River Ml 2{220

That based upon personat knowledge, the following are the facts upon which t/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate nardship or practica! difficulty): |

To SITUATE THE IN-GRouNd Pool IN A LoGATION THAT

ﬁLLDMﬁ PRIWVACY | SULSHINE AND A VEW 0F THE
IVER .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertisi e and may be required to provide additiona! information.

Signatge {@ ' ;QH%M é} : M B}
r C'_Lﬂ*’f’/"—;f’{més /v"afee %mwa (. RCREFE.

Name - Type or Pant . s me ' Type of Prim -

- STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this { day of %(ﬁf}] %@7 , before me, a Notary Pubiic of the State
| of hj}ar;dand, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

crfe /NG Uer<p ﬁﬂ’f’/{ﬂcﬂ C('/Vﬂ"m &’C/CQ-
the Affiant erein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Commission Expires /’“/2 "'/0

b

REV 1072501




Ll
[
'
a
-
. . ’
r
'

Zoning Description for 1503 Shore Road Baltimore, Maryland 21220. Beginningata

point on the South side of Shore Road, which is 30” wide at the distance of™ 18” West of

the centerline of the nearest improved intersection street Geranium, which is 30° wide. .

"Being Lot # 57 in subdivision Bull Neck as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 4, |
Folio # 172, containing 26,160 square feet. Also known as 1503 Shore Ro ad and located_ |

in the 15" Electmn District, 6™ Councilmanic District. .

The metes and bounds are as follow: N58 59°18” W79.986”, N31 00°08” I= 324 09’ S6l
48’ 01” E 80.08’, 831 00” 00" W 328.02" to the place of beginning.

O‘T ‘40(0 "lq
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &7-¢ot-A

Petitioner/Developer: /ﬁfé_fféf

Ty " g s—

Date Of Hearing/Closing: _4!![?/0‘?

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at /572 SHvth 7N

il

oyl

This sign(s) were ﬁasted onl’ ?ﬁccé 25, 2007
(Mounth, Day, Year)

Stncerely,

3/25/o7
(Signaturg’of sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




im001023 (576x432x24b jpag}

- -‘-r‘r* “*1-“. [ -
. - F » )
] _ﬁ..h -,
H 1 ‘h“
r "‘]lr.-- z"

'I-—-"\ -r’l"-:-ii-

ffZOHIN% ﬁhfﬁ: |

AUISIRETIVE

ARmNCE

e »o
- -_;1-1 - . L R -
.I'..., . Iﬁm:, q_‘_-.—‘-n P L M P -" ..-.t
e *-ﬁu-p—ur'l e = -

. -~
by - ‘-llF'l'l‘i-‘-l'r - P

:“ J*PBBIJE HEﬁﬂ{HG, 2.

HHE SNGPOSED W T -PONDPT 17
..E' ] aﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂ“mm

- 1-\'-“!"!;_1'51'-“' ‘--1- qbrpfh“’ﬂllt -
* TN b ‘m r
o ; i R
Hw Ty
- -1 ﬁ-.t.}

S

e .



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEF’A'\AENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE (@WMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

e e e ey Il

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES®

Case Number 07- ’L]('Ob -A Address 504 SHORE Rny. i
e s ‘ I
Contact Person: _DQ&:JH IHOMPSON. ' FPhone Number 410-887-3391

Planner. Please Pnnt Your Name -

Filing Date: S 144_0_’{ Posting Date: %»!,Q%fgfl Closing Date:* 4 !320?
4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
tnrough the contact person (planner) using the case number

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all prnting/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. !t should remain.there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file

|
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal '
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. | -

3. QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (D) deny the requested relief; or (¢}
order that the matlter be set in for a public hearing- You will receive written notification
{typically within 7 t0 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, i
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. ;

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing i
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning ‘
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

phostefc_:lr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Delach Along Dotted Line)

L el g S BT - Sr—T——— e g L e

= Sy il bl sp—

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07- &Q!Q | -A Address jsm PD _

Petitioner's Name BeoRree Telephone '*HQ RS- Q{0

|
|
Posting Date: ;}Jig 5107 Closing Date: jfﬂg 07 :
Wording for Sign: _To Permit D prceSecry STRUCTURE (IN~E80UND POOL). 1N -

T HE ERONT MARD i HEY OF THE REQINIRED REPR MARD

gl

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject 0!
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the pelitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advemsmg IS
due upon receipt and should be remitied directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O1-40- R
Petitioner: _ Bopes
Address or Location: l5{_JQP :ih‘ﬁgg RD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MR.NMRS . OHARLES T, ACREE } ;
Address: 150> <HORE P _

Dpap. Mo D120 S F

Telephone Number: S 0-2G]- 2910

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director

County Executive | Department of Permits and
Development Management

April 9, 2007

Charles Thomas Acree
Marlene Carmen Acree
1503 Shore Road -
Middle River, MD 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Acree:
RE: Case Number: 07-406-A, 1503 Shore Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 12, 2007,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

~ approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Alf comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

~If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency, |

Very truly yours,

w, GO0 00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Roomn 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Exccutive

700 East Joppa Road .
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Marviand 21286-5500
1el: 410-887-4500

March 15, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: March 19, 2007

Item No.: 389, 390, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 401,
402, 403, 405, A06) 407, 408, 409. - '

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4880"

MS5-1102F

cc: File

A
L& rrnedon rooyiesrape Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov-




John D. Porcan, Secretary Designate

Martin O’Malley, Governor o ] DrivenioRecel -
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor | Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration
Maryland Department of Transporfation
- Date: MAR,CH \5‘200 7
Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of . Item No.7-406-A,
Permits and Development Management B0 R Suore Roap
County Office Building, Room 109 Ac&ae Rzov EwTY

Towson, Maryland 21204 l\'wxm VETZ AT E_\fndz.t;e.u CE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Fhank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-406A .

‘Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bai]ey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). -

Very truly yours,

ko SRR,

A Steven D. Foster, Chie
f?% Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number ig '
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545 0300 - www.matylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AV

Inter-Office Correspondence

ECIEIWVIE

APR 1 9 2007
BY: e

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination Iw/¢
DATE: April 18, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 07-406-A

Address 1503 Shore Road

(Acree Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 19, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
- the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).
Additional Comments:
This property must comply with Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations and
Buffer Management Area (BMA) regulations of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA). Specifically, impervious surfaces are limited to 5,445 square feet. Any
impervious surfaces in the 100-foot buffer must meet BMA regulations or obtain a
Critical Area vanance. The lot must also have 15% tree cover.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: April 17, 2607

S:ADevcoordyl ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-406-A.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 19, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 26, 2007
Item No. 07-406

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 feet.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

DAK:CEN:cab
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-406-03262007.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 31, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-406- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: ! ;jid_gé,f / Zéi;?ig

Division Chief: C%w& ML/

CM/LL

WADEVREWZACA\T-406.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: April 3, 2007
T0O: Zoning Commissioner & File
FROM: Donna Thompson, Pianner ! B{

Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance, Case No. 07-406-A
1503 Shore Rd.
15th Election District

On April 3, 2007 the adjoining property owner — Gayle Durham, residing at
1505 Shore Road dropped off a letter that she requested be placed in this zoning
file. Through conversation our office was made aware of the fact that the -
petitioner is not residing in the existing house that is shown on the ptan but living
in the detached garage that was subject to Zoning Case No. 03-471-SPHA. The
order for this case did not have any restrictions limiting use.

DT




T0: Timothy Kotr Room 111, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue . April 2, 2007

Description: Administrative Variance to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool) in
the front yard in fieu of the required rear yard.

We, the owners of 1505 Shore Road, respectfully submit the tollowing in regards to
Variance Case No. 07-406-A .

(1) 1503 Shore Road - is a waterfront lot that was split from the original lot that contained
the house. The lot is approximately 80 in width and 300’ in length. There are currently 2
structures on this property. A garage recently bullt approximately 25’ from the road, and
an old garden shed built in the 1930’s approximatety 30’ from the road. The owners of
1503 Shore Road are asking for a pool to be built totally within the 100’ bufte:

waters from the bulkhead. Also, the site plan submitted for the pool, shaws no
specification for a required surrounding pool deck.  Since there is no structure from the
bulkhead for approximately 250’ from the water, it is unnecessary to build a pool in the
100’ buffer. The pool could be built behind the 100’ buffer , and there would still be plenty
of ro?jm t? build a house. The pool would still be in front and waterside of any proposed
new dwelling.

(2) 1501 Shore Road - The pool that currently exists on the water side of 1501 Shore
Road was recently built. That lot was the other half of the lot at 1503 and contained the
original oid house. When 1501 was sold, the new owner demolished the old house and
used that footprint to build a pool. He built his new house behind the pool and farther
awayfromthewater t is our understanding ihat this exception occutred because the
ariginal old house was grandtathered and _the footorint of the old house was used to build

the pool.

(3) 1505 Shore Road -- About 3 years ago, my wife and t went down to the county
offices and inquired about building a pool on our property here at 1505 Shore Road.
Since our house was built in 1939 and sits approximately 99 - 100’ from the waler, we
would be required to build a pool in the 100" buffer if it was to be on the waterside of our
property. We were told we could not do this. We were not told we couid file for a

variance and possibly recelve permission to build a pool in the 100’ buffer.

This is a matter of faimess and consistency to all residents of the county. When there is no
consistency in what is being conveyed to residents of this county, it pits neighbor against
neighbor and unnecessary hard feelings.  This favors residents that have a “dont ask, don't
tell” policy and just do it.

if anyone can receive a vatiance to build a pool in the 100’ waterfront buffer and in their
front yard, then there is no need for rules. if a variance is issued to a lot with no house for a
pool in the 100’ buffer to tidal waters, then a variance must be issued to a property that has
a house and woulid require such for a front yard pool.

We respectiully submit, that if the variance is approved for a waterside pool in the 100’
buffer at 1503 Shore Road, then the same variance must be granted for our property at
1505 Shore Road.




Thank you very much for allowing me the opportunity to respond to this vanance request.

| ,_Siu«:)erc-szly,,_j
Donald m
1505 Shore Road
Middie River, Matyland 21220
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